
No. 14-DA-18

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

MOTOROLA, INC., et al.,

Applicants/Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL PATRICK MURRAY, et al.,

Respondents.



APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BUSINESS COALITION AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF COMBINED
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
TO APPEAL ORDER ON EXPERT WITNESS ADMISSIBILITY
AND PETITION FOR HEARING EN BANC**

Steven P. Lehotsky (D.C. Bar No. 992725)
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Joe G. Hollingsworth (DC Bar No. 203273)
Eric G. Lasker (DC Bar No. 430180)
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Counsel for all Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Adoption of <i>Daubert</i> in Place of <i>Frye</i> Would Be Consistent With District of Columbia Law.....	2
B. Adoption of <i>Daubert</i> Would Enable District of Columbia Courts to Serve as Gatekeepers Against Unreliable Expert Testimony.....	4
C. Adoption of <i>Daubert</i> Would Create a Level Playing Field For District of Columbia Businesses.	9
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arias v. DynCorp.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 10
<i>Bailey Lumber & Supply Co. v. Robinson</i> , 98 So.3d 986 (Miss. 2012).....	10
<i>Brady v. Elevator Specialists, Inc.</i> , 653 S.E.2d 59 (Ga. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Clifford v. United States</i> , 532 A.2d 628 (D.C. 1987)	4
<i>Conde v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drevenak v. Abendschein</i> , 773 A.2d 396 (D.C. 2001)	4
<i>Dyas v. United States</i> , 376 A.2d 827 (D.C. 1977)	3
<i>Eason v. United States</i> , 704 A.2d 284 (D.C. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>)	3
<i>*Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaines v. United States</i> , 994 A.2d 391 (D.C. 2010)	4
<i>General Electric v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	3, 6
<i>Goon v. Gee Kung Tong, Inc.</i> , 544 A.2d 277 (D.C. 1988)	3
<i>Haidak v. Corso</i> , 841 A.2d 316 (D.C. 2004)	8

<i>Holander v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Ibn-Tamas v. United States</i> , 407 A.2d 626 (D.C. 1979)	7
<i>In re Melton</i> , 597 A.2d 892 (D.C. 1991)	7, 4
<i>Jazairi v. Royal Oaks Apt. Assoc.</i> , 217 Fed. Appx. 895 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	3
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 655 A.2d 316 (D.C. 1995)	4
<i>Jung v. George Washington University</i> , 875 A.2d 95 (D.C. 2005)	7
<i>King v. United States</i> , 74 A.3d 678, 681 (D.C. 2013)	4
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	6
<i>Middleton v. United States</i> , 401 A.2d 109 (D.C. 1976)	7
<i>*Mississippi Transp. Comm'n v. McLemore</i> , 863 So.2d 31 (Miss. 2003).....	8
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 728 A.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	6
<i>Pettus v. United States</i> , 37 A.3d 213 (D.C. 2012)	4, 7
<i>Raynor v. Merrell Pharm. Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1371 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)	5, 6

<i>Samaan v. St. Joseph Hospital</i> , 670 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10
* <i>Schafersman v. Agland Coop.</i> , 631 N.W.2d 862 (Neb. 2001).....	5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 248, 260 (D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 389 A.2d 1356 (D.C. 1978)	7
<i>Sponaugle v. Pre-Term, Inc.</i> , 411 A.2d 366 (D.C. 1980)	8
* <i>State v. Coon</i> , 974 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1999).....	8
* <i>State v. Porter</i> , 698 A.2d 739 (Conn. 1997)	5
<i>State v. Slazar-Mercado</i> , 325 P.3d 996 (Ariz. 2014).....	4
<i>Steele v. D.C. Tiger Market</i> , 854 A.2d 175 (D.C. 2004)	4
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 661 A.2d 636 (D.C. 1995)	4
<i>United States v. Amaral</i> , 488 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1973)	3
<i>Ventura v. United States</i> , 927 A.2d 1090 (D.C. 2007)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	4
Fla. Evid. Code § 90.702	4
Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>Introduction</i> , in Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (3d ed. 2011).....	1
Kansas Senate Bill 311	4
Margaret A. Berger, <i>The Admissibility of Expert Testimony</i> , in Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (3d ed. 2011)	9

Scientific Evidence in the State Courts: Daubert and the Problem of Outcomes, 44 No. 4
Judges' J. 6 (2005).....5
